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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
SE/Side of Philadelphia Road, 31 O' SW 
of the c/line of Rossville Boulevard 
?1h Election District 
15th Councilmanic District 
(8665 Philadelphia Road) 

* 

* 

* 

* 
Golden Ring (E and A), LLC, Legal Owner 
Giant of Maryland LLC, Contract Purchaser * 

Petitioners 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2011-0296-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for 

consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the Petitioner, Giant of Maryland, LLC through 

one of its Senior Managers of Construction, Scott Haley, and its attorney, Charles B. Marek, III of 

Smith, Gildea and Schmidt, LLC. The Petition was also consented to by the property owner, 

Golden Ring (E&A), LLC by Matt Pastor, its agent and authorized signatory. Petitioner requested 

a variance to permit 9 wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant supermarket in lieu of 

the permitted 1 pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 Attachment I .Sa. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan and sign elevations submitted, 

which were accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibits 1 and 2 respectively. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the Petition were Ronald Brumbaugh, Senior 

Manager of Construction for Giant, Mark Johnston of Gutcheck, Little and Weber, the civil 

engineer for the project, and Alan Nethen of Gable Signs. Charles B. Marek, III represented the 

Petitioner at the hearing. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present at the 

hearing. 

Mr. Marek proffered the evidence presented at the hearing, and the proffer and exhibits 

were accepted into the record of the case. T he property in question appears as an outparcel of 
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"Golden Ring Mall" near the intersection of Philadelphia Road and Rossville Boulevard. The site 

is approximately 12.83 acres and is zoned BM. The site is improved with a multi-tenant retail 

building and several outlying pad sites and is accessed from Rossville Boulevard and a private 

drive which connects to Rossville Boulevard. Testimony revealed that Giant has a total of 12 

stores in Baltimore County and employs roughly 1200 people. The chain is an important 

economic driver of the County, as well as the State of Maryland, and works with local businesses 

and farms. 

Giant is going through a global reimaging of its stores, whereby the longstanding "big G" 

signage is being replaced with a "fruit-bowl" type logo and associated Giant lettering. As part of 

this change over from the old trademark to the new, Giant is upgrading not only the sign package, 

but also has allocated a significant sum to upgrade the interior of these stores. This reimaging to 

the "fruit-bowl" logo and associated signage will take place not only in Baltimore County, but 

across Maryland, Virginia, Delaware and the other markets of Giant. 

Testimony also focused on the aspects particular to the property that make it appropriate 

for variance relief. The property is a unique shape, as it is narrow along the frontage for 

Philadelphia Road. This narrowness, particularly combined with a depth of 740 feet to building 

face of the Giant, is a significant limiting factor for the visibility of the store. The visibility is 

further challenged by the heavily wooded area that exists between the site and Rossville 

Boulevard, which can be seen in the aerials and street level photos submitted. In addition, the 

property also features a significant grade change between itself and Golden Ring Mall that hides 

the property while traveling northeast on Philadelphia Road. Moreover, the property in the instant 

matter was the subject of Zoning Case No. 86-482-A, which granted a variance of B.C.Z.R. 

Section 409.2(b) 3, 5, and 6, to permit a total of 784 spaces in lieu of the required 945 spaces. As 
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the granting of this past variance indicates, the property was previously determined by the Zoning 

Commissioner as unique. Based on the characteristics of the property discussed herein, there is 

ample evidence in the record of the site' s uniqueness. 

These peculiar aspects of the unique property work in concert to create a practical 

difficulty for the supermarket, which is the inability to adequately alert the customers to their 

presence in the center as well as their multitude of services. This leads to decreased economic 

vibrancy of the store and the center as a whole. In addition, due to the consolidation of uses under 

one roof, these stores with large building footprints (i.e. big box stores) are unable to adequately 

advertise their services. I believe that the granting of the variance is able to remedy this practical 

difficulty. Allowing multiple signs will give customers an opportunity to recognize the store from 

signs at multiple locations along the building face. 

Moreover, the testimony and evidence also showed that the granting of the variance would 

be in the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. The sign regulations do attempt to allow 

stores to adequately advertise their services, and I believe that this relief is in keeping with that 

and other goals of the signage regulations. Also, Giant is utilizing only 267 square feet of signage 

over 9 signs when it is permitted to erect 1 sign of 594 square feet. Lastly, customer recognition 

and identification of the stores is important as this reimaging is occurring not just in Baltimore 

County, but throughout all of Giant's operation across counties and states, including Maryland, 

Virginia, Delaware and the District of Columbia. 

The testimony also bears that the granting of the variance will be in the interest of the 

public. The new sign package will utilize light-emitting-diode (LED) technology for illumination, 

thereby reducing the energy consumption by roughly 90% when compared to traditional back-lit 

neon signage. The signage will also assist the flow of traffic as it will help alert customers to the 
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presence of the store and give them the time they need to properly and safely adjust their driving 

to accommodate their supermarket trip. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on the Petitions 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the Petition for Variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this :26 fA day of May, 2011 that the Petition for Variance from Section 450.4 Chart 1.5.a to 

permit 9 wall-mounted enterprise signs as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 2; be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following restriction: 

a 
>. co 

1. Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

MK:pz 

~~~t'oC-O 
TIMOTHYM.0TROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

CHARLES B. MAREK III, ESQUIRE 
SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT LLC 
600 WASHINGTON A VENUE, SUITE 200 
TOWSON MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2011-0296-A 

May 26, 2011 

LAWRENCE M. STA H L 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO H N E. BEVERUNGEN 
T IMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Property: 8665 Philadelphia Road 

Dear Mr. Marek: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact the appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK/pz 

Enclosure 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings . 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for V arianee ~JI:~ 
***** .U 

t.o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 8665 Philadelphia Road 

which is presently zoned_B_.M_. ------------------
Deed Reference:~~~ __ I~~_ Tax Account# 2000004684 ___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See Attached 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

To Be Presented at Hearing 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

lfWe do solemnly declare and affinn, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
1s the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 
Giant of Maryland, LLC by: Seo Pire,-/z,r,f(c,c111'vr/.'z,,41 Golden Ring (E&A) 

~N-am-e--~T~yp_e....,...~P~rtn~t__..,,..._~-=-~""""'-'--'-'---'-'-"-__..,_-'--'---=--'--~-'-- 'N~a~m7e~-T~y~pe-=-=:.r.p~·'2t'--+-t---+~~~~~~~~~~ 

Si 

8301 Professional Place, Suite 115 
Address 

Landover, 
City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Charles B. Marek, Ill 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Company 

MD 
State 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 

Towson, 
City 

Case No. 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

20785 
Zip Code 

410-821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

Signature 

Signature 

7200 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 700 
Address 

Bethesda, MD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: · 

Charles B. Marek, Ill 
Name 
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 

Address 
Towson, 
City 

Office Use On\~ 

MD 
State 

v.;timate<l un9fu of t\earin9 ====~~== 
Unavailable for t\earin9 

REVB/20107 ORDEF\ FU!OetVE:D FOR FILING Reviewedby_~ ____ Date 

c~~11e;~?~fll 71 
20814 

Zip Code 

410-821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 



ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
8665 Philadelphia Road 

gth Election District 
3rd Council.manic District 

1. To permit nine (9) wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant Supermarket in lieu 
of the permitted one (1) pursuant to BCZR Section 450.4.Attachment 1.5.a. 

2. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. 



GLW GUTSCHICK, LITTLE & WEBER, P.A. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

GIANT FOOD #131 

GOLDEN RING MALL 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Philadelphia Road which is variable width at 
a distance of 310 feet ± southwest of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting of 
Rossville Road which is 120 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances: 

1. North 86°26'27" East, 100.95 feet 
2. North74°22'21" East, 16.33 feet 
3. South 38°55'18" East, 144.98 feet 
4. 392.46 feet along the arc, having a radius of 1256.23 feet and chord bearing and 

distance of South 47°52' 18" East, 390.87 feet 
5. South 56°49'18" East, 75.10 feet 
6. South 18°24'38" East, 18.24 feet 
7. South 64°44' 38" East, 82.22 feet 
8. South 56°49'18" East, 154.61 feet 
9. 26.52 feet along the arc, having a radius of 495.67 feet and chord bearing and 

distance of South 55°17'21" East, 26.51 feet 
10. 36.52 feet along the arc, having a radius of 305.14 feet and chord bearing and 

distance of South 41 °19'58" West, 36.50 feet 
11. South 44°45'42" West, 510.13 feet 
12. North 70°30'32" West, 327.75 feet 
13. North 42°14'31" West, 394.19 feet 
14. North 31°38'18" West, 314.69 feet 
15. North 49°56'49" East, 432.07 feet to the point of beginning as recorded in Liber 

17368, Folio 364. 

Being Site Area in the subdivision of Golden Ring Plaza as recorded in Baltimore County 
Plat Book# 53, folio# 149, containing a residue area of 558,735 square feet 12.8268 acres. Also 
known as 8631 Philadelphia Road and located in the 15th Election District. 

DESCRIPTION OF LIMITS OF SIGN RELIEF 

Beginning at a point being removed South 72°51'24" West, 73.14 feet from the easterly 
beginning of the above referenced 11th or South 44°45'42" West, 510.13 feet line. Thence the 

following courses and distances: 

L:\CADD\DRA WINGS\10025\MB\10025 ZONING DESC (RELIEF).odt 

Page 1 of2 

2011-oz9r; -A 



• 

1. South 44°46 135" West, 316.98 feet; thence 
2. North 45°13 132" West, 245.85 feet; thence 
3. North 44°43 155" East, 316.99 feet; thence 
4. South 45°13 125" East, 246.09 feet to the point of beginning, containing 77,968 square 

feet or 1.7899 acres . 

L:\CADD\DRA WINGS\10025\MB\10025 ZONING DESC (REUEF).odt 
Page 2 of 2 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

May 5, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-296-A 
Address 8665 Philadelphia Road 

(Golden Ring, LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 18, 2011. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no comments on the 
above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston; Development Coordination 

RECEIVED 

MAY 05 2011 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRAT1VE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-296-A 8665 Philadelphia Road.doc 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ------=-s:)."---"-O ....... l l._-_.Q&.....aa= ...... 9 .,,._(q__.- A........__ _________ _ 

Petitioner: GI Ptt:t( OF ffiAR'-11--A 1-!D 1 1-.Lt,. 

Address or Location: 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: DElPJ'bl~ Sn:.:.fsRE..,..,.. I Sm tll:f ,G11::PEM 4- 5C:Hmlo-C, 4 k 

Address: (QQQ Lu ft511 l~errm! f:wfE­
£ \) 11~ s:;)O:Q 

Telephone Number: ':tlD -~~l - 00'1 0 

Revised 2/17 /11 DT 



KEV IN KAM ENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. Matt Pastor - Agent 
Golden Ring (E & A) LLC. 
7200 Wisconsin Avenue, suite 700 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

May 4, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Adminis trative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0296 A, 8665 Philadelphia Road, 

Dear Mr. Matt Pastor, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 31 , 2011 . This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

' -' ~ Very truly yours, ./) 

;~'u, CJ P.:.a:... ~ 
W . Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Charles Marek, III, c/o Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 600 Washington Ave., Ste. 200, 
Towson, MD 21204 
Scott Haley, Dir. Of Construction, Giant of Maryland, LLC, 8301 Professional Place, Ste., 115, 
Landover, MD 20785 Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~ 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Administration 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews, 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: 4-t3-/ I 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.0t t -OZ t/' -A 
VtJ. ,., (j, v,t:..e 
Bb'25 pt,,, 1~J£.Jph1a... R{;)IJCj 

.. ~otdut- 'i< ir!Ai.1 J./lt,., I I ' 
a,,~ 'Foo:£'~-€,~ t3 l 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on 4,1~-t I . A field inspection and internal review reveals that 
an entrance onto 11/:)l'J consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is 
not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for \&..N ~(:.e. , Case 
Number L DI t-eZt?k-A 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/rz 

Sincerely, 

!LJJJJ~ 
~ !even D. Foster, Chief 

/n~ ccess Management Di vision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is---------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street · Baltimore, Maryland 21202 · Phone: 410.545.0300 · www.marylandroads.com 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A KenM~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 18, 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 295, 296, 297, 298 
and 300 

DATE: April 12, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-04182011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
Coun ly Execulive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Depuly Adminislralive Officer 

Direclor,Deparlment of Permits, 
Approvals & lnspeclions 

April 18, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0296-A 
8665 Philadelphia Road 
S/east side of Philadelphia Road, 310 ft. s/west of centerline of Rossville Blvd. 
151

h Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Golden Ring (E&A), LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of MD, LLC 

Variance to permit nine wall mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant Supermarket in lieu 
of the permitted 1 pursuant to BCZR Section 450.4. Attachment 1.5.a. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 12, 2011 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~~-.; 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Charles Marek, 600 Washington Ave., Ste. 200, Towson 21204 
Matt Pastor, Golden Ring , 7200 Wisconsin Ave., Ste. 700, Bethesda 20814 
Scott Halen, 8301 Professional Place, Ste. 115, Landover 20785 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 27, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANO/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review J County Office Building 
l 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 J Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, April 26, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Debbie Sterrett 
Smith , Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200 
Towson , MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-821-0070 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0296-A 
8665 Philadelphia Road 
S/east side of Philadelphia Road , 310 ft. s/west of centerline of Rossville Blvd . 
15th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Golden Ring (E&A), LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of MD, LLC 

Variance to permit nine wall mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant Supermarket in lieu 
of the permitted 1 pursuant to BCZR Section 450.4. Attachment 1.5.a. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 12, 2011 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~~ 
Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

* 

8665 Philadelphia Road; SE side of 
Philadelphia Road, 3 lOft. South West 
Center Line Rossville Blvd. 
15th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner: Golden Ring (E & A) LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of MD, LLC 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-0296-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

APf'i - 8 ,.: .; 11 

········---------~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Peopl~:S Counsel for Baltimore County 

~ ._.... 

c~o,t.'nii?tib~ 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of April, 2011 , a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Charles B. Marek, III, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



GLW GUTSCHICK, LITTLE & EBER, P.A. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

EDUCATION 

MARK A. JOHNSTON 
Professional Engineer 
Surveyor in Training 

Bachelor of Science, Civil Engineering 
University of Illinois, 1994 
(Areas of Concentration: Water Resources and Geotechnical Engineering) 

EXPERIENCE 

Mr. Johnston has performed site development engineering as well as senior project management for 
rezonings and special exceptions in Baltimore/Montgomery/Prince George's/Howard/Frederick/Harford Counties, 
Maryland as well as in Texas, Illinois, Pennsylvania and Virginia for: shopping centers (ranging in size from 1 to 
30 acres); religious and institutional facilities; multi-family/apartment sites; public and private schools; office 
buildings; warehouse complexes; industrial sites; public roads; water, sewer and storm drains; on-site and regional 
storm water management facilities; and related projects such as traffic impact studies and site development 
feasibility studies. 

He has testified as an expert witness in civil engineering before the Baltimore County Zoning Hearing 
Examiner. He has made project presentations in Maryland to Prince George's County Board of Appeals, M­
NCP&PC (Montgomery and Prince George's Counties); City of Rockville Planning Commission, City of 
Gaithersburg Planning Commission and many other jurisdictions in other states. 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS AND MEMBERSHIPS 

Professional Engineer, Maryland 
Surveyor in Training, Illinois Registration 
Maryland Society of Professional Engineers 
American Society of Civil Engineering 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. L{ -----

3909 National Drive, Suite 250 • Burtonsville Office Park · Burtonsville, Maryland 20866 
Tel: 301-421-4024 • Bait: 410-880-1820 • DCNA: 301-989-2524 • Fax: 301-421-4186 • www.glwpa.com 
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. PETITrol FOR ZONING V .NCE or ,.i,f ii--,1 
·ro· mE ZONING COWISSIONER OF BALTlll.m.E COUNTY: • · 0 I, 

' · The undersigned, -l~ O'Wllll:(a) ol ne ~perfy stum In :S..!!lmore County and which is 
d9Slrlbed In t.he de,crlpt.ion &11d plat r..tached hereto and made • part bereol, ~~reby petition for a 

Va.riancel:rom&ction .. - 409.2 lbL 3.r_ 5_& _6 of_ '.:he l!altimore · Co\mty_2oning 

-.Re'iil.1l.a:tion:1_tP.~~1"j{_il__tQ.t.~! __ <2f __ 1e.!._§pJi..~~-l!-J.n._J_l~J:1 __ q; __ 1=0~-----~-----­

_rc9!1ired_94s_ ~-eaces. __ A_ va:d~nce of _161_ sRaces ·-------------------------

of the Zoning Reglb(ioas of .SalUmore County, to. the Zoning Law of BalUmore County; tor the 
r4'llowing reasons: (il.;dicate tard.ship or pradlw difficulty) ----,1-

. MAP ,Ji;·-, 

Failure to grant requested .variances would not permit a resta ant Lf1:J 
u~s in the center which would create a ?ractical difficulty i ~ 
a center of this size at this stage of development. ~D.~ 

Property ls to be posted a.nd advertised u prescribed by . Zoning Regulations. :r 
· DP 

. ~. or we, agree to pay er,,en.se.:1 of -above Variance advertising, ·posting, etc., upon filing o -
petition, and furloor agree to allid are to be bound by the zoning regll'laUoas and restrictions •>! 
BalUmore CouAty_ ~t~ p~uant ·to the Zoning Law For B.!ltimore Cowity. t-1 • 1.s 1 '2. o o 

· · .- - .. ' E-a,.~so 
- I I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, o.~ • ~ ,. 

under the peDalties of perjury, that I/we r ,..ic­
are th-e legal 1Mner(s) of the ,proper,ty fl-·82· ICJ 7 

Contra-ct Purehaser: 

. (Type i,r Print Name) 

Signatur6 -- ----- ----------

Address---------·------·--··------------

A-ttorney ,for Petit:oner: 

..A'!:':hr ...... ~~->-~-~~ ... ~-i..-~~~-t~~~ 
(1)1,e or Print Name) ,::_,6 

-d:-8. L- ------------------
_y-07 ___ 6-~fi' ... ..,_1 __ ;.r.1""°" ---------

Address 

~e .r;__ ,,,.., t;(i_~ _/c2 ~ I ------------
City and State 

AtfX>rney'• Telepho:ie No.: _£'?tt::J:.?.:2.Y-__ 

which ts the subject of this Petiticn. 7 8. ~ 0 R. 
.LegalOWner(s): 15·,5,S ~ 
Pence/Petrie Properties 

('1',>\,e or Print Na.me) ------------ ----;, 
1360- Beverly Road, Suite 100, 
1'1~~-~ ... ~o..__y~;:gj.._11!.? __ i}_J.:Q ----------­

Signature 

_L '36o _ &-..c<>' _% __ lo~-~;i.-,~:J,n, 
Address Phone Na. 

_ r?,L' ~ "- d-, __ ,;,.;ve, / ----------­
Clty and State 

Name, addre11 an1 pbooe number ot legal owner, coo­
tract purchaser or "representative to be contacted 

Name 

A.ddt851 Phone No • . , 
RDERW By The Zomng Commissioner of ·Ba,lti:more County, (this ____ i,n~---------A d·ay 

-- A...P.t:!!r.:.:-----, 19-~§ __ , that the subject matter of 'llhls ·petition lbe .adver~ as 
· e Zowug Law of Ba1;timort1 C.OU.nty, in t..ro newspapers of ·general circulation through­

ore County, -that property be posted, and that ithe ptlbl.fc hearing be had before the Zoning 
1:11J~nP1t~1oner of ·Baltimore Count:, In Room 106, County Ollic:i Building ,in Towson, Baittmore 

28th May 86 10: 3o'. ; t 
,<!'•0¥•11-n -the -------------------- day ol --------------------, 19 _____ , at ------ .oclock 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~-s~·~~-
____ &t 

Zoning Clo 

(over) 

.' I , •.. ~ 
•' , I 

· o er o! Ba:himore C.oiinty. 
i 

KIOOE COUS 
Subsidiary or Kidde. In 

SOOTHE 

, 
BEGIN~ 

side of Phil 

the 100 fool 

County Burel 

of beginnin1 

southwester 

the center 

southwest r 

(1) South 3 

Southeaster 

feet, the .!I 

being Soutt 

and (3) Sot 

thence two 

East 18.24 

East 82.22 

said Ste1111111 

56 degrees 

Southeaste 

feet, the 

being Sout 

a point on 

ARNOLD 
ZONING\ 



, , - -:- rm::rzrr .. , 

•• Pursumt to the advertisement, posUng t>! property, and public hearing on the Petition and 1t 

.ipi:-ea.riDg that strict c0tnpliance wJth tte Baltimore Coi:nty Zoning Regulations 'WOuld/.wOUldXJt~< 

· result in practical diffi.culty anci unreasonable hardslrip upon the Petition1lr{ s ) and .the granting of 

the variaD-:e ( 11) reque:ited ~/will not edversely lllfect ,the ~ealth, Hfety, a".'ld general welfare of 

·the community, the , uiance(s) should /aJunddooat be gra:ated. ~ , 

TbereloTe, lT I~ ORDERED by the Zonin6 Commissioner of Baltimore County, ·this--'--- -
rlay of ,IJlCP. , 19 86 , that the Pe t it.ion for Zor.ing Variance t o permi t 
784 parking spaces in l l eu of the requi red 945 spac~s be and is hereby GRANTED, 

fro~ and after the da te of t his Order, s ubject to the following: 
1 . The Peti t i oner may apply for i ts building permit and be 

granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Peti­
tione~ is hereby made aware that proceeding at thi s 
time is at 1ts own risk ~ntil s~cb time as the applica­
ble appellate process from this Order has expired. .If, 
for whatever reason , this Order is reversed, the Peti­
tioner would be required to returnt and be responsi ble 
fur returningt said property to i t s original condition. 

the property is located in a largely commercial/retail 
f 

area not far from 

the Baltimore Beltway (I-695) and U.S. Route 40. Presently, the shopping 

center is anchored by a Giant Food Store. Other tenants of the center 

include Kids-R-U~ store, Wendys Fast Food restaurant and similar retail 

I 
stores . In terrns 1of prior zoning history, a parking variance was obtained 

! . 
or was 

1
granted 1 by Order of the Zoning Commissioner on June 1, 1986 under 

case No. 86-482-A: Subsequently, under case No. 92-334-SPH, a Petition for 

Special : Hearing was approved amending the site plan and allowing a free 

standing automobile accessory store on the site and affirming the aforemen-

! 

tioned variances. I 

As to · the I proposed use, the shopping center has entered into a lease 

with Discovery Zo~e Limited Partnership. Discovery Zone intends on operat-

ing an · arcade <;m the premises. The proposed use is specifically designed 
I 

for children under 12 years of age and their families . There will be two 
I 

distinct . areas of the proposed use. One area will be for physical games 
I 
I 

and activities including sliding boards, moon walks, etc. The other area 
I . 



LOCATED EASTBOUND ON PHILADELPHIA ROAD LOOKING SOUTHHARD AT LIMITED 
VIEH OF GIANT FOOD BUILDING FACE 

G LW GUTSCHICK LI'ITLE & WEBER, PA 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 
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.OOKING EASTHARD AT SHOPPING GENTER 
lLE PRIOR TO ENTRANGEJ 
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KEV IN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Insp ections 

April 18, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0296-A 
8665 Philadelphia Road 
S/east side of Philadelphia Road , 310 ft . s/west of centerl ine of Rossville Blvd. 
15th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Golden Ring (E&A) , LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of MD, LLC 

Variance to permit nine wall mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant Supermarket in lieu 
of the permitted 1 pursuant to BCZR Section 450.4. Attachment 1.5.a. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 12, 2011 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jabl ....... --...­
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Charles Marek, 600 Washington Ave., Ste. 200, Towson 21204 
Matt Pastor, Golden Ring , 7200 Wisconsin Ave., Ste. 700, Bethesda 20814 
Scott Halen, 8301 Professional Place, Ste. 115, Landover 20785 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 27, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l l l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 J Phone 41 0-887-339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd. gov 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

Tlle AdmlniStnltive UIW Jud89 of lllltimore CCU!ty, by au­
thority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore Coun­
ty will hOld a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: I 2011--0296-A 
8665 Philadelphia Road 
S/east side of Philadelphia Road, 310 ft. stwest of center­
line of Rossville Blvd. 
15th Election District-3rd Councilrnanic District 
Legal owner(s): Golden Ring (E&AJ, LLC 

· Contract Purchaser: Giant of MD, LLC 
variance: to permit nine wall-mounted enterprise signs for 
the existing Giant Supermarket in lieu of the permitted 1 
pursuant to BCZR Section 450.4 Attachment 1.s.a. 

Hearing: Thursday, May 12, 2011 at 2:30 p.m. In Room 
104, Jefferson Building. 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 
ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 04009 A ril 26 273597 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

---~Y:~}~'b_Jr-,20_( I 
IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of st:teeessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 4 {i(:, { , 2olL. 

)(') The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Tunes 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

, .. s. /AJtJ lht'ir-t---
U.:GAL AD\/ERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0296-A 
RE: Case No.: ____________ _ 

Petitioner/Developer: ________ _ 

Golden Ring (E&A), LLC/ 
Giant of Maryland 

May 12, 2011 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _________________ _ 

8665 Philadelphia Road 

April 27, 2011 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

April 27, 2011 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 












